## 507325080 06/08/2022

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7372003

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MATTHEW W. WALDRON	05/30/2022
SARAH J. STEENBLOCK	05/16/2022
SHAUN T. BROERING	05/17/2022
DEBORAH K. FIX	05/16/2022
EDWARD B. TUCKER	05/16/2022
JEFFREY S. STIGLIC	05/16/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE GLAD PRODUCTS COMPANY
Street Address:	1221 BROADWAY
City:	OAKLAND
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94612

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17585211

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8012033546

Email:docketing@kjpip.comCorrespondent Name:KELLER PREECE PLLCAddress Line 1:1010 NORTH 500 EAST

Address Line 2: SUITE 210

Address Line 4: NORTH SALT LAKE, UTAH 84054

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	492.1308
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RYAN E. KELLER
SIGNATURE:	/RYAN E. KELLER/
DATE SIGNED:	06/08/2022

PATENT 507325080 REEL: 060138 FRAME: 0558

# **Total Attachments: 18** source=492.1308 220608 Assignmens#page1.tif source=492.1308 220608 Assignmens#page2.tif source=492.1308 220608 Assignmens#page3.tif source=492.1308 220608 Assignmens#page4.tif source=492.1308 220608 Assignmens#page5.tif source=492.1308 220608 Assignmens#page6.tif source=492.1308 220608 Assignmens#page7.tif source=492.1308 220608 Assignmens#page8.tif source=492.1308 220608 Assignmens#page9.tif source=492.1308 220608 Assignmens#page10.tif source=492.1308 220608 Assignmens#page11.tif source=492.1308 220608 Assignmens#page12.tif source=492.1308 220608 Assignmens#page13.tif source=492.1308 220608 Assignmens#page14.tif source=492.1308 220608 Assignmens#page15.tif source=492.1308 220608 Assignmens#page16.tif source=492.1308 220608 Assignmens#page17.tif source=492.1308 220608 Assignmens#page18.tif

WHEREAS, SARAH J. STEENBLOCK, MATTHEW W. WALDRON, SHAUN T. BROERING, DEBORAH K. FIX, JEFFREY S. STIGLIC and EDWARD B. TUCKER, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented a new and unobvious invention entitled:

# MULTI-FILM THERMOPLASTIC BAGS HAVING GRAB ZONES WITH CONTACT AREA AND METHODS OF MAKING THE SAME

for which applicati	on for Letters Pate	nt of the United States	such application be	ing identified b	y having been
granted Serial No.	17/585,211	, a filing date of	January 26, 202	22; and	

WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE the Assignee to insert in this assignment document the filing date and serial number of the application if the date and number are unavailable at the time this document is executed.

WHEREAS, THE GLAD PRODUCTS COMPANY, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Oakland, California, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and said invention, in and to any and all improvements relating to said invention, and in and to Letters Patent thereon, when granted in the United States and all foreign countries; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS acknowledge that pursuant to their employment agreements and the terms of this instrument, they are under a continuing obligation to assign all right, title and interest in, to and under the invention which is the subject of the referred-to application for Letters Patent and any improvements thereof and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, to THE GLAD PRODUCTS COMPANY, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with this instrument;

- 1. ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and said invention and improvements; including all priority rights under the International Convention associated with the filing of said application, for each country of the Union; and in and to any and all Letters Patent on said invention and improvements that may be granted by the United States or any foreign countries, including each and every Letters Patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application relating to said invention or improvements, and in and to each and every reissue or extension of said Letters Patent.
- 2. ASSIGNORS hereby warrant, covenant and represent the fact to be that they have not theretofore granted any license, right or privilege in respect to the said application or said invention or improvements, or in any other way encumbered the same, and that they have the full right to convey, free of all licenses and encumbrances, the entire interest hereby assigned.
- 3. ASSIGNORS covenant and agree that at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE they will promptly execute all papers necessary or desirable to perfect ownership of said invention, improvements, applications or said

ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that at the expense and request of ASSIGNEE they will promptly assist ASSIGNEE in interference proceedings involving said invention or improvements, and in litigation involving said Letters Patent, and will assist in the ascertainment of facts and the production of evidence relating to said invention or improvements.

- 4. The terms, covenants and provisions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other, legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNORS, their heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 5. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARK to issue the United States Letters Patent on their invention, when granted, unto

#### THE GLAD PRODUCTS COMPANY

its successors, assigns and other legal representatives in accordance with this agreement.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, SAR.	AH J. STEENBLOCK, HAVE EXECUTED AND
DELIVERED THIS INSTRUMENT THIS	DAY OF <u>MAY</u> , 2022.
	SARAH J. STEENBLOCK
	THEW W. WALDRON, HAVE EXECUTED AND
DELIVERED THIS INSTRUMENT THIS	DAY OF <u>MAY</u> , 2022.
	Matthew Waldron
	MATTHEW W. WALDRON

IN TESTIMONY WHE	REOF, I, SHAUN T. BROERING, F	HAVE EXECUTED AND DELIVERED
THIS INSTRUMENT THIS	DAY OF MAY	, 2022.
	SHAUN T. BROERI	NG
IN TESTIMONY WHE	REOF, I, DEBORAH K. FIX, HAVI	E EXECUTED AND DELIVERED THIS
INSTRUMENT THIS	DAY OF _MAY	, 2022.
	DEBORAH K. FIX	
	DEBOKAH K. FIA	
IN TESTIMONY WHE	REOF, I, JEFFREY S. STIGLIC, HA	AVE EXECUTED AND DELIVERED
THIS INSTRUMENT THIS	DAY OF MAY	, 2022.
	JEFFREY S. STIGL	10
	JEFFREY S. STIGL	
IN TESTIMONY WHE	REOF, I, EDWARD B. TUCKER, F	HAVE EXECUTED AND DELIVERED
THIS INSTRUMENT THIS	DAY OF <u>MAY</u>	, 2022.
	EDWARD B. TUCK	ER

WHEREAS, SARAH J. STEENBLOCK, MATTHEW W. WALDRON, SHAUN T. BROERING, DEBORAH K. FIX, JEFFREY S. STIGLIC and EDWARD B. TUCKER, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented a new and unobvious invention entitled:

# MULTI-FILM THERMOPLASTIC BAGS HAVING GRAB ZONES WITH CONTACT AREA AND METHODS OF MAKING THE SAME

for which applicati	on for Letters Pate	nt of the United States	such application be	ing identified b	y having been
granted Serial No.	17/585,211	, a filing date of	January 26, 202	22; and	

WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE the Assignee to insert in this assignment document the filing date and serial number of the application if the date and number are unavailable at the time this document is executed.

WHEREAS, THE GLAD PRODUCTS COMPANY, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Oakland, California, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and said invention, in and to any and all improvements relating to said invention, and in and to Letters Patent thereon, when granted in the United States and all foreign countries; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS acknowledge that pursuant to their employment agreements and the terms of this instrument, they are under a continuing obligation to assign all right, title and interest in, to and under the invention which is the subject of the referred-to application for Letters Patent and any improvements thereof and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, to THE GLAD PRODUCTS COMPANY, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with this instrument;

- 1. ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and said invention and improvements; including all priority rights under the International Convention associated with the filing of said application, for each country of the Union; and in and to any and all Letters Patent on said invention and improvements that may be granted by the United States or any foreign countries, including each and every Letters Patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application relating to said invention or improvements, and in and to each and every reissue or extension of said Letters Patent.
- 2. ASSIGNORS hereby warrant, covenant and represent the fact to be that they have not theretofore granted any license, right or privilege in respect to the said application or said invention or improvements, or in any other way encumbered the same, and that they have the full right to convey, free of all licenses and encumbrances, the entire interest hereby assigned.
- 3. ASSIGNORS covenant and agree that at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE they will promptly execute all papers necessary or desirable to perfect ownership of said invention, improvements, applications or said

ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that at the expense and request of ASSIGNEE they will promptly assist ASSIGNEE in interference proceedings involving said invention or improvements, and in litigation involving said Letters Patent, and will assist in the ascertainment of facts and the production of evidence relating to said invention or improvements.

- 4. The terms, covenants and provisions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other, legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNORS, their heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARK to issue the United States Letters Patent on their invention, when granted, unto

#### THE GLAD PRODUCTS COMPANY

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, SARAH J. STEENBLOCK, HAVE EXECUTED AND

DELIVERED THIS INSTRUMENT THIS	DA	AY OF MAY	, 2022.
	Sarali S	Steenblock	
	SARAH J.	STEENBLOCK	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, M.	ATTHEW W.	WALDRON, HAV	E EXECUTED AND
DELIVERED THIS INSTRUMENT THIS	DA	Y OF MAY	, 2022.
	) ( ) ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( (	WWW WALEBOAL	
	MATTHEV	W W. WALDRON	

WHEREAS, SARAH J. STEENBLOCK, MATTHEW W. WALDRON, SHAUN T. BROERING, DEBORAH K. FIX, JEFFREY S. STIGLIC and EDWARD B. TUCKER, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented a new and unobvious invention entitled:

# MULTI-FILM THERMOPLASTIC BAGS HAVING GRAB ZONES WITH CONTACT AREA AND METHODS OF MAKING THE SAME

for which applicati	on for Letters Pate	nt of the United States	such application be	ing identified b	y having been
granted Serial No.	17/585,211	, a filing date of	January 26, 202	22; and	

WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE the Assignee to insert in this assignment document the filing date and serial number of the application if the date and number are unavailable at the time this document is executed.

WHEREAS, THE GLAD PRODUCTS COMPANY, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Oakland, California, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and said invention, in and to any and all improvements relating to said invention, and in and to Letters Patent thereon, when granted in the United States and all foreign countries; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS acknowledge that pursuant to their employment agreements and the terms of this instrument, they are under a continuing obligation to assign all right, title and interest in, to and under the invention which is the subject of the referred-to application for Letters Patent and any improvements thereof and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, to THE GLAD PRODUCTS COMPANY, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with this instrument;

- 1. ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and said invention and improvements; including all priority rights under the International Convention associated with the filing of said application, for each country of the Union; and in and to any and all Letters Patent on said invention and improvements that may be granted by the United States or any foreign countries, including each and every Letters Patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application relating to said invention or improvements, and in and to each and every reissue or extension of said Letters Patent.
- 2. ASSIGNORS hereby warrant, covenant and represent the fact to be that they have not theretofore granted any license, right or privilege in respect to the said application or said invention or improvements, or in any other way encumbered the same, and that they have the full right to convey, free of all licenses and encumbrances, the entire interest hereby assigned.
- 3. ASSIGNORS covenant and agree that at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE they will promptly execute all papers necessary or desirable to perfect ownership of said invention, improvements, applications or said

ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that at the expense and request of ASSIGNEE they will promptly assist ASSIGNEE in interference proceedings involving said invention or improvements, and in litigation involving said Letters Patent, and will assist in the ascertainment of facts and the production of evidence relating to said invention or improvements.

- 4. The terms, covenants and provisions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other, legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNORS, their heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 5. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARK to issue the United States Letters Patent on their invention, when granted, unto

### THE GLAD PRODUCTS COMPANY

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, SARAH J. STEENBLOCK, HAVE EXECUTED AND

DELIVERED THIS INSTRUMENT THIS	DAY OF <u>MAY</u> , 2	2022.
	SARAH J. STEENBLOCK	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, M. DELIVERED THIS INSTRUMENT THIS	ATTHEW W. WALDRON, HAVE EXECU DAY OF <u>MAY</u> , 2022.	UTED AND
	MATTHEW W. WALDRON	

	y-22	AVE EXECUTED AND DELIVERED
THIS INSTRUMENT THIS	DAY OF MAY	, 2022.
	Shaun T. Broe	MIN A
	SHAUN T. BROERI	
	SHAUN 1. BROERI	NG
IN TESTIMONY WH	EREOF, I, DEBORAH K. FIX, HAVE	E EXECUTED AND DELIVERED THIS
	DAY OF MAY	
	DEBORAH K. FIX	
	DEBOKAH K. FIX	
DI TECTIMONIA WILI	EDEOE I HEEEDEV C CTICLIC HA	VE EVECUTED AND DELIVEDED
		VE EXECUTED AND DELIVERED
THIS INSTRUMENT THIS	DAY OF <u>MAY</u>	, 2022.
	IEEEDEV C. CTIOL I	0
	JEFFREY S. STIGLI	C
IN TESTIMONY WH	FREOF I EDWARD B TUCKER H	AVE EXECUTED AND DELIVERED
	DAY OF MAY	
THIS INSTRUMENT THIS	DAT OF _MAT	, 2022.
	EDWARD B. TUCK	ER

IN TESTIMONY WHE	REOF, I, SHAUN 1. BROERING, I	HAVE EXECUTED AND DELIVERED
THIS INSTRUMENT THIS	DAY OF <u>MAY</u>	, 2022.
	SHAUN T. BROER	ING
IN TESTIMONY WHE	REOF, I, DEBORAH K. FIX, HAV	E EXECUTED AND DELIVERED THIS
INSTRUMENT THIS		
		,
	DEBORAH K. FIX	
		AVE EXECUTED AND DELIVERED
THIS INSTRUMENT THIS	DAY OF <u>MAY</u>	, 2022.
	JEFFREY S. STIGL	IC
IN TESTIMONY WHE	REOF, I, EDWARD B. TUCKER, I	HAVE EXECUTED AND DELIVERED
THIS INSTRUMENT THIS	DAY OF MAY	, 2022.
	EDWARD B. TUCK	ZED
	EDWAKD D. TUCK	XLIX

WHEREAS, SARAH J. STEENBLOCK, MATTHEW W. WALDRON, SHAUN T. BROERING, DEBORAH K. FIX, JEFFREY S. STIGLIC and EDWARD B. TUCKER, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented a new and unobvious invention entitled:

# MULTI-FILM THERMOPLASTIC BAGS HAVING GRAB ZONES WITH CONTACT AREA AND METHODS OF MAKING THE SAME

for which applicati	on for Letters Pate	nt of the United States	such application be	ing identified b	y having been
granted Serial No.	17/585,211	, a filing date of	January 26, 202	22; and	

WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE the Assignee to insert in this assignment document the filing date and serial number of the application if the date and number are unavailable at the time this document is executed.

WHEREAS, THE GLAD PRODUCTS COMPANY, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Oakland, California, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and said invention, in and to any and all improvements relating to said invention, and in and to Letters Patent thereon, when granted in the United States and all foreign countries; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS acknowledge that pursuant to their employment agreements and the terms of this instrument, they are under a continuing obligation to assign all right, title and interest in, to and under the invention which is the subject of the referred-to application for Letters Patent and any improvements thereof and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, to THE GLAD PRODUCTS COMPANY, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with this instrument;

- 1. ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and said invention and improvements; including all priority rights under the International Convention associated with the filing of said application, for each country of the Union; and in and to any and all Letters Patent on said invention and improvements that may be granted by the United States or any foreign countries, including each and every Letters Patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application relating to said invention or improvements, and in and to each and every reissue or extension of said Letters Patent.
- 2. ASSIGNORS hereby warrant, covenant and represent the fact to be that they have not theretofore granted any license, right or privilege in respect to the said application or said invention or improvements, or in any other way encumbered the same, and that they have the full right to convey, free of all licenses and encumbrances, the entire interest hereby assigned.
- 3. ASSIGNORS covenant and agree that at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE they will promptly execute all papers necessary or desirable to perfect ownership of said invention, improvements, applications or said

ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that at the expense and request of ASSIGNEE they will promptly assist ASSIGNEE in interference proceedings involving said invention or improvements, and in litigation involving said Letters Patent, and will assist in the ascertainment of facts and the production of evidence relating to said invention or improvements.

- 4. The terms, covenants and provisions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other, legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNORS, their heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 5. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARK to issue the United States Letters Patent on their invention, when granted, unto

#### THE GLAD PRODUCTS COMPANY

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, SARAH J. STEENBLOCK, HAVE EXECUTED AND

its successors, assigns and other legal representatives in accordance with this agreement.

DELIVERED THIS INSTRUMENT THIS	DAY OF MAY	, 2022.
	SARAH J. STEENBLOCK	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, N	1ATTHEW W. WALDRON, HAVE E	XECUTED AND
DELIVERED THIS INSTRUMENT THIS	DAY OF MAY, 2	2022.
	MATTHEW W. WALDRON	

EOF, I, SHAON T. BROEKING, I	HAVE EXECUTED AND DELIVERED
DAY OF <u>MAY</u>	, 2022.
SHAUN T. BROER	ING
EOF, I, DEBORAH K. FIX, HAV	E EXECUTED AND DELIVERED THIS
_DAY OF _MAY	, 2022.
Deborale Fix	
DEBORAH K. FIX	
EOF, I, JEFFREY S. STIGLIC, H.	AVE EXECUTED AND DELIVERED
DAY OF <u>MAY</u>	, 2022.
JEFFREY S. STIGL	IC
EOF, I, EDWARD B. TUCKER, I	HAVE EXECUTED AND DELIVERED
DAY OF <u>MAY</u>	, 2022.
EDWARD B. TUCK	<u></u>
	DAY OF MAY  SHAUN T. BROER  EOF, I, DEBORAH K. FIX, HAV  DAY OF MAY  DEBORAH K. FIX  DEBORAH K. FIX  DAY OF MAY  JEFFREY S. STIGLIC, H.  DAY OF MAY  JEFFREY S. STIGLIC  JEFFREY S. STIGLIC  DAY OF MAY

WHEREAS, SARAH J. STEENBLOCK, MATTHEW W. WALDRON, SHAUN T. BROERING, DEBORAH K. FIX, JEFFREY S. STIGLIC and EDWARD B. TUCKER, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented a new and unobvious invention entitled:

# MULTI-FILM THERMOPLASTIC BAGS HAVING GRAB ZONES WITH CONTACT AREA AND METHODS OF MAKING THE SAME

for which applicati	on for Letters Pate	nt of the United States	such application be	ing identified b	y having been
granted Serial No.	17/585,211	, a filing date of	January 26, 202	22; and	

WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE the Assignee to insert in this assignment document the filing date and serial number of the application if the date and number are unavailable at the time this document is executed.

WHEREAS, THE GLAD PRODUCTS COMPANY, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Oakland, California, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and said invention, in and to any and all improvements relating to said invention, and in and to Letters Patent thereon, when granted in the United States and all foreign countries; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS acknowledge that pursuant to their employment agreements and the terms of this instrument, they are under a continuing obligation to assign all right, title and interest in, to and under the invention which is the subject of the referred-to application for Letters Patent and any improvements thereof and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, to THE GLAD PRODUCTS COMPANY, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with this instrument;

- 1. ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and said invention and improvements; including all priority rights under the International Convention associated with the filing of said application, for each country of the Union; and in and to any and all Letters Patent on said invention and improvements that may be granted by the United States or any foreign countries, including each and every Letters Patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application relating to said invention or improvements, and in and to each and every reissue or extension of said Letters Patent.
- 2. ASSIGNORS hereby warrant, covenant and represent the fact to be that they have not theretofore granted any license, right or privilege in respect to the said application or said invention or improvements, or in any other way encumbered the same, and that they have the full right to convey, free of all licenses and encumbrances, the entire interest hereby assigned.
- 3. ASSIGNORS covenant and agree that at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE they will promptly execute all papers necessary or desirable to perfect ownership of said invention, improvements, applications or said

ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that at the expense and request of ASSIGNEE they will promptly assist ASSIGNEE in interference proceedings involving said invention or improvements, and in litigation involving said Letters Patent, and will assist in the ascertainment of facts and the production of evidence relating to said invention or improvements.

- 4. The terms, covenants and provisions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other, legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNORS, their heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 5. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARK to issue the United States Letters Patent on their invention, when granted, unto

### THE GLAD PRODUCTS COMPANY

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, SARAH J. STEENBLOCK, HAVE EXECUTED AND

DELIVERED THIS INSTRUMENT THIS	DAY OF MAY	_, 2022.
	SARAH J. STEENBLOCK	_
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, MADELIVERED THIS INSTRUMENT THIS	ATTHEW W. WALDRON, HAVE EXE	
	MATTHEW W. WALDRON	_

THIS INSTRUMENT THIS		HAVE EXECUTED AND DELIVERED
THIS INSTRUMENT THIS	DAT OF _MAT	
	SHAUN T. BROER	ING
IN TESTIMONY WHERE	OF, I, DEBORAH K. FIX, HAV	E EXECUTED AND DELIVERED THIS
INSTRUMENT THIS	DAY OF MAY	, 2022.
	DEBORAH K. FIX	
IN TESTIMONY WHERE	OF, I, JEFFREY S. STIGLIC, H	AVE EXECUTED AND DELIVERED
THIS INSTRUMENT THIS	DAY OF <u>MAY</u>	, 2022.
	JEFFREY S. STIGL	IC
IN TESTIMONY WHERE 16-May-2 THIS INSTRUMENT THIS	OF, I, EDWARD B. TUCKER, I	HAVE EXECUTED AND DELIVERED
THIS INSTRUMENT THIS	DAY OF <u>MAY</u>	, 2022.
	Edward tucke	r
	EDWARD B. TUCK	KER

WHEREAS, SARAH J. STEENBLOCK, MATTHEW W. WALDRON, SHAUN T. BROERING, DEBORAH K. FIX, JEFFREY S. STIGLIC and EDWARD B. TUCKER, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented a new and unobvious invention entitled:

# MULTI-FILM THERMOPLASTIC BAGS HAVING GRAB ZONES WITH CONTACT AREA AND METHODS OF MAKING THE SAME

for which applicati	on for Letters Pate	nt of the United States	such application be	ing identified b	y having been
granted Serial No.	17/585,211	, a filing date of	January 26, 202	22; and	

WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE the Assignee to insert in this assignment document the filing date and serial number of the application if the date and number are unavailable at the time this document is executed.

WHEREAS, THE GLAD PRODUCTS COMPANY, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Oakland, California, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and said invention, in and to any and all improvements relating to said invention, and in and to Letters Patent thereon, when granted in the United States and all foreign countries; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS acknowledge that pursuant to their employment agreements and the terms of this instrument, they are under a continuing obligation to assign all right, title and interest in, to and under the invention which is the subject of the referred-to application for Letters Patent and any improvements thereof and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, to THE GLAD PRODUCTS COMPANY, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with this instrument;

- 1. ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and said invention and improvements; including all priority rights under the International Convention associated with the filing of said application, for each country of the Union; and in and to any and all Letters Patent on said invention and improvements that may be granted by the United States or any foreign countries, including each and every Letters Patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application relating to said invention or improvements, and in and to each and every reissue or extension of said Letters Patent.
- 2. ASSIGNORS hereby warrant, covenant and represent the fact to be that they have not theretofore granted any license, right or privilege in respect to the said application or said invention or improvements, or in any other way encumbered the same, and that they have the full right to convey, free of all licenses and encumbrances, the entire interest hereby assigned.
- 3. ASSIGNORS covenant and agree that at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE they will promptly execute all papers necessary or desirable to perfect ownership of said invention, improvements, applications or said

ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that at the expense and request of ASSIGNEE they will promptly assist ASSIGNEE in interference proceedings involving said invention or improvements, and in litigation involving said Letters Patent, and will assist in the ascertainment of facts and the production of evidence relating to said invention or improvements.

- 4. The terms, covenants and provisions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other, legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNORS, their heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 5. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARK to issue the United States Letters Patent on their invention, when granted, unto

#### THE GLAD PRODUCTS COMPANY

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, SARAH J. STEENBLOCK, HAVE EXECUTED AND

DELIVERED THIS INSTRUMENT THIS	DAY OF MAY	_, 2022.
	SARAH J. STEENBLOCK	_
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, MADELIVERED THIS INSTRUMENT THIS	ATTHEW W. WALDRON, HAVE EXE	
	MATTHEW W. WALDRON	_

IN TESTIMONY WHE	EREOF, I, SHAUN T. BROERING, I	HAVE EXECUTED AND DELIVERED
THIS INSTRUMENT THIS	DAY OF <u>MAY</u>	, 2022.
	SHAUN T. BROER	ING
	SINION I. BROEK	
IN TESTIMONY WHE	EREOF. I. DEBORAH K. FIX. HAV	E EXECUTED AND DELIVERED THIS
	DAY OF <u>MAY</u>	
		,
	DEBORAH K. FIX	
		AVE EVECUTED AND DELIVEDED
IN TESTIMONY WHE	EREOF, I, JEFFREY S. STIGLIC, H. y-22 DAY OF <u>MAY</u>	AVE EXECUTED AND DELIVERED
THIS INSTRUMENT THIS	DAY OF <u>May</u>	, 2022.
	. 00	
	Jeffrey S. Siglic	
	JEFFREY S. STIGL	IC
IN TESTIMONY WHE	EREOF, I, EDWARD B. TUCKER, I	HAVE EXECUTED AND DELIVERED
THIS INSTRUMENT THIS	DAY OF <u>MAY</u>	, 2022.
	EDWARD B. TUCK	CFR

**RECORDED: 06/08/2022**